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APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 15961 Project Address: 2837 SE Colt Dr

Hearing Date: 10/11/17 Appellant Name: Thanh Huynh

Case No.: B-011 Appellant Phone: 5032921635

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Steven Mortensen

Project Type: commercial Stories: 3 Occupancy: R-2 Construction Type: V-B 

Building/Business Name: Wimbledon Square Fire Sprinklers: No 

Appeal Involves: Alteration of an existing structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-245139-CO 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2]    [File 3] Proposed use: Stairway

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section 2014 OSSC 1009.7.2

Requires The 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code section 1009.7.2 requires that stair riser heights shall 

be 7 inches (178 mm) maximum and 4 inches (102mm) minimum. This requirement is not met at 

stair 3 located at 2837 SE Colt Drive, Portland, OR 97202. This requirement is further detailed in 

the attached BDS Review Comments by the life safety plans reviewer.

Proposed Design The project consists of removing the existing steel and concrete stair assembly and replacing the 

framing material with wood at 4 Buildings at the Wimbledon Square Apartments. The attached 

referenced documents show the proposed extent of proposed rebuilt stairs. The stairs for 3 

Buildings have been able to be reconfigured to meet current code requirements. However, for one 

stair tower at Building No. 2837 (Permit 17-245139-CO) the existing geometry precludes meeting 

the rise/run requirements for new construction in one area.

Based on the information gathered during a site visited completed on the 25th of August, it was 

observed that both stair 2 and stair 3 were non-compliant and therefore would need to be brought 

up to code. A review of the options available to best meet egress requirements of the 2014 OSSC 

section 1009.7.2 required a redesign of stair 2. This redesign is shown in the attached structural 

drawings. The existing stair 2 details are shown on (detail number/sheet number) 3/S2, 4/S2 and 

new proposed stair 2 details are shown on 3/S4, 4/S4, 5/S4, and 1/S6 of the attached structural 

drawings and have been reconfigured to meet code requirements.

The existing tread configuration at stair 3 currently exceeds the maximum riser height with a height 

of 7-7/16". We have proposed to adjust the heights of the stair landings to bring all of the stair 

treads at stair 3 to a consistent 7-1/8” by raising the lower landing 2-5/8” and the upper landing by 

1-1/4” relative to their respective existing elevations. This preserves the existing egress walkways 

at the top and bottom of the stairs. 
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Reason for alternative The appeal request is strictly for stair 3 which cannot be brought up to code based upon the 

existing geometry of the existing stair tower. At the area in question only the stairs from the ground 

floor to the second level are being rebuilt. The stairs above are not being revised as part of the 

proposed work. It is not possible to reconfigure the existing stairs in question to meet the required 

tread height maximum of 7” without adding additional treads.

The existing stair tower prevents significant modification of the lower assembly without affecting 

head clearance requirements of the stairs directly above. While adjusting the landing heights 

would not bring all risers within code limitations, it would be an overall improvement to the existing 

stairway configuration by normalizing all riser heights.

Additionally, the proposed modifications to Stair 2 (which serves the same egress requirements as 

Stair 3) will meet the requirements for egress in the area served, thus making stair 3 both a non-

primary and redundant means of egress. That is, if Stair 3 is removed from the existing system, 

the means of egress is still met by Stair 2 for the occupancy served.

APPEAL DECISION

Reconstruction of existing stairs to provide 7 1/8" risers: Granted provided other applicable provisions of 

OSSC Section 1009 are followed.

Appellant may contact John Butler (503-823-7339) with questions.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant 

demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do 

not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions 

unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 

180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs, 

including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 

call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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 October 9, 2017 

 

Board of Appeals 

Portland Building Development Services 

1900 SW 4th Ave. 

Portland, OR 97201 
file: 17-322-01 

 

RE: Wimbledon Square Stair 3 Riser Height Appeal [PSE #17-322] 

 Permit No: 17-245139-CO 

 Address: 2837 SE Colt Dr.,  

Portland, Oregon 97202 

 

 Requested Appeal: Increase allowable tread height to 7-1/8” for stairway 2 at Building No. 

2837 Where existing geometry does not allow the stairs to be reconfigured. 

 

Dear Members of the Board, 

 

The following appeal request is in reference to stair assembly 2 & 3 located at 2837 SE Colt Dr., 

Portland, OR 97202. The existing as-built stair construction and geometry was recorded during a site 

visit conducted by PSE on August 25th, 2017.  The project consists of removing the existing steel and 

concrete stair assembly and replacing the framing material with wood at 4 Buildings at the Wimbledon 

Square Apartments.  The attached referenced documents show the proposed extent of proposed rebuilt 

stairs.  The stairs for 3 Buildings have been able to be reconfigured to meet current code requirements.  

However, for one stair tower at Building No. 2837 (Permit 17-245139-CO) the existing geometry 

precludes meeting the rise/run requirements for new construction in one area.  The proposed appeal is 

seeking an allowable alternative to revise the existing stairs and bring them as close to code 

conformance as possible and to improve it over the existing configuration. 

 

The appeal is in reference to permit number 17-245139-CO for building No. 2837 at the Wimbledon 

Apartments.  Related permit numbers for associated buildings which do not require an appeal are 

shown in figure 1. 
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Figure 1: Site Plan & Permit Information 
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The stairway in question serves a (3) story apartment complex with occupancy group R-2. The new 

proposed stair way is assumed to be of construction type V-B and serves to replace the existing stairs 

without altering the stair configuration in plan. 

 

Based on the information gathered during this site visit it was observed that both stair 2 and stair 3 

were non-compliant and therefore would need to be brought up to code. A review of the options 

available to best meet egress requirements of the 2014 OSSC section 1009.7.2 required a redesign of 

stair 2. This redesign is shown in the attached structural drawings. The existing stair 2 details are 

shown on (detail number/sheet number) 3/S2, 4/S2 and new proposed stair 2 details are shown on 3/S4, 

4/S4, 5/S4, and 1/S6 of the attached structural drawings and have been reconfigured to meet code 

requirements. 

 

The appeal request is strictly for stair 3 which cannot be brought up to code based upon the existing 

geometry of the existing stair tower.  At the area in question only the stairs from the ground floor to the 

second level are being rebuilt.  The stairs above are not being revised as part of the proposed work.  It 

is not possible to reconfigure the existing stairs in question to meet the required tread height maximum 

of 7” without adding additional treads.  This is not possible given the existing configuration as at the 

bottom of the stairs an additional tread cannot be added as it would intrude on an existing egress 

pathway.  At the top the stairs also land at an existing egress pathway. 

 

We have proposed to adjust the heights of the stair landings to bring all of the stair treads at stair 3 to a 

consistent 7-1/8” and preserve the existing egress walkways at the top and bottom of the stairs. (see 

Fig. 2). Note that the existing stair tower prevents significant modification of the lower assembly 

without affecting head clearance requirements of the stairs directly above (see Fig. 3). The existing 

tread configuration currently exceeds the maximum riser height with a height of 7-7/16". By raising the 

lower landing 2-5/8” and the upper landing by 1-1/4” relative to their respective existing elevations, 

the riser heights between all treads will be a nominal 7-1/8”. While adjusting the landing heights would 

not bring all risers within code limitations, it would be an overall improvement to the existing stairway 

configuration by normalizing all riser heights. 
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Figure 2: Existing walkway (means of egress) at grade 

 

 
Figure 3: Full elevation of Stair 2 (left) and Stair 3 (right). No work permitted for stair from 2nd to 3rd floor. 
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Additionally, the proposed modifications to Stair 2 (which serves the same egress requirements as Stair 

3) will meet the requirements for egress in the area served, thus making stair 3 both a non-primary and 

redundant means of egress. That is, if Stair 3 is removed from the existing system, the means of egress 

is still met by Stair 2 for the occupancy served.  

 

Thank you for taking the time to review our appeal request. Please don’t hesitate to contact our office 

with any questions or comments. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Thanh Huynh, E.I.T. 

Phone: 503-292-1635 
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